Thorn Group Financial Services Limited trading as Thorn Finance Thorn Finz2nce
Building B, 8 Business Parade South, Highbrook, Manukau 2161

PO Box 204365, Highbrook, Manukau 2161

Phone: 0800342584 Email: services@thornfinance.co.nz

Thorn Finance Vehicle Loan Agreement

0000261812 Date of disclosure 05-07-2019

Important: why you should read this document

This document tells you the key things you need to know about your agreement with us. Please read it carefully. If there is
anything you don’t understand, talk about it with someone you trust. The person you talk to should be someone who doesn’t
work for us or the dealer that referred you to us. Keep this document in a safe place, in case you need to look at it again.
Your right to cancel this agreement is detailed further down in this document. Note, you must cancel within the strict time
limits. This document should be read together with the terms and conditions, and.the schedule of payments.

Who are you, and how can we contact each other?

Your name Sam Sample
Physical address 8 Business Parade South Youcan contact us)by:
Highbrook, Auckland . phoning,us on 0800 342 584
Mobile number 021123456 e / emailing us at services@thornfinance.co.nz
Email address sam.sample@thornfinance.co.nz . writing to us at PO Box 204365, Highbrook,

Manukau 2161
. contacting us at the office shown at the top of this
document

How much are you borrowing and how do you make payments?

Initial unpaid balance

This is the amount you owe at.the date you enter into this Timing of payments
document and we advanceithe funds to you. This is also Frequency WEEKLY
the total of all advances we will make,under this First payment date 18-07-2019
agreement. The amount includes’any fees payable to or Number of payments 156
by us at the time we advance the funds to you. Amount of each payments $43.04
Total of all payments $6,714.24
Total Costof Goods $7,385.00 (calculated as at the date of this agreement)
Less Cash deposit $1,000.00
Less Trade in $1,000.00 A $0.75 per week administration fee is charged for each
Initial unpaid balance $5,385.00 week while any amount remains outstanding under this
Made up of: agreement. This is included in the payments described
Vehicle Cost $6,500.00 above and in the schedule of payments on page 6. If
Establishment Fee $95.00 we change the variable interest rate or the weekly
Motor Vehicle Insurance $100.00 and/or fortnightly administration fee in accordance with
Guaranteed Asset Protection $325.00 this agreement, your payments may change and we will
Extras-Referral Fee $295.00 notify you as required bylaw.
Extras-Tow Bar $10.00
Extras-Delivery Fee $60.00

Is this a secured loan?

You give us a security interest in the vehicle (meaning the property listed below, all present and future attachments,

accessories, replacements or spare-parts relating to that property, any property used to replace or substitute that property,

and any proceeds of that property (or replacement or substituted property)) to secure the payment of any money now or at

any time in the future owing by you to us under this agreement and the performance of all your other obligations to us under
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this agreement at any time. This means that this agreement is a secured loan. Our security interest must have first-ranking
priority unless we have agreed otherwise.

Secured asset details

VIN Number (Vehicle Identification Number) WOLOJBF68Y7051111
Vehicle Registration Number ABC123

Vehicle Make Holden

Vehicle Model Vectra

Year of Manufacturer 2000

How much interest will we charge you?

Variable interest rate and term of the We charge interest to your account each week or
agreement fortnight (depending on your individual terms) in

arrears, starting onthe first payment date. This means
13.95 % per annum — Variable annual interest rate (as that we add accrued but unpaid interest to your unpaid
at the date of this agreement) balance (on which, we «Charge interest). We start

calculating interest from the date of this document.

156 Term of the agreement (weeks)
We calculate your'interest by multiplying your average

Total amount of interest payable under this agreement unpaid daily_balance for either each week by our
(calculated as at the date of this agreement) weekly interest'rate or each fortnight by our fortnightly
$1,212.33 interest rate (depending on your individual terms). We

calculate our weekly and fortnightly interest rates by
dividing our annual interest rate by 52 and 26
respectively. Your unpaid balance includes interest
charged to your account weekly or fortnightly
depending on your individual terms (until it is paid).

How we calculate and charge interest

Our annual interest rate is a variable rate. We can
vary this rate under clause 8.1 of the terms and
conditions.

What credit fees and charges will youchave to pay?

You will have to pay credit fees andicharges in connection with your account (not included in the initial unpaid balance
above). We may vary these fees and charges under clause 8.3 of the terms and conditions.

Our current credit fees and charges (not included in the initial unpaid balance above) are:

Weekly administration fee* $0.75 Charged to your account each week (to cover the costs of maintaining
and administering your account) when making weekly repayments.

Administrative costs and fees $60.00 Charged to your account if you repay us in full before the last payment
date (to cover the costs of the office work required for a full prepayment) —
see also ‘What happens if you pay in full before the last payment date?’
below

Re-finance fee $75.00 Charged to your account each time we are required to re-finance an
agreement (to cover the cost of processing and documenting the re-
finance)

All credit fees and charges are charged to your account at the time the relevant fee or charge is incurred (or, in the case of
the weekly or fortnightly administration fee, weekly or fortnightly (respectively) starting on your first payment date). This
means that they are added to your unpaid balance (on which we charge interest).

Service and data charges may also be charged by your service provider where you communicate with us by electronic
message.
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How will we keep you informed?

We must provide you with regular statements (this is known as ‘continuing disclosure’). We’'ll provide you with statements at
least six monthly. These statements will give you information about your account.

What happens if you repay in full before the last payment date?

If you pay the total unpaid balance before the final payment is due (called ‘full prepayment’), you may need to pay
administrative costs and fees - see above "What credit fees and charges will you have to pay?'.

What could happen if you don’t keep to this agreement?

If you think you might have trouble making a payment, please talk to us before the payment is due. If you’re experiencing
hardship, or certain other circumstances, we may be able to help.

If you don't keep to this agreement, a couple of things could happen:
We could repossess the vehicle (our security)

Our security interest in the vehicle protects us if you don't perform your obligations to.us under this agreement (that is, if you
don't keep to this agreement).

If you fail to carry out what you've promised by entering into this agreement, we may have the right to take
(repossess) and sell the vehicle.

Our security interest secures all of your obligations to us under this agreement. If we repossess and sell the vehicle but the
proceeds of sale do not cover the full amount you owe us, you'may continue to owe us money. It will be an event of default
under this agreement if you allow someone other than usito create asecurity interest over the vehicle, and we can then
carry out the actions described in clauses 11 and 12.2 of the terms ‘and,conditions (including repossessing and selling the
vehicle).

Default interest

You must pay default interest charges if you don't make a payment on the date it is due. You must pay these charges until
you’ve caught up with your payments. We calculate this default interest every day on the amount you are overdue (excluding
any amount that has become payable early.because of a default). Our default interest rate at the date of this agreement is
13.95% per annum above our prevailing variablesinterest rate. We can vary the default interest rate under clause 8.2 of the
terms and conditions.

Default fees
If you don’t keep to this agreementyyou,may need to pay default fees.
Our current default fees are as follows:

Late Fee $15 Charged to your account each time you are more than 2 days late in paying
an‘amount that is due (to cover the additional cost of administering your
account while payments are overdue)

We'll also charge you other losses, costs and expenses that an event of default may cause, as described in clause 11.3 of
the terms and conditions. These amounts will vary depending on what our losses, costs or expenses are at the time of the
event of default. We may vary these fees and charges under clause 8.3 of the terms and conditions.

All default fees and charges are charged to your account at the time the relevant fee or charge is incurred. This means that
they are added to your unpaid balance (on which we charge interest).

You have the right to cancel this agreement

The Credit Contracts and Consumer Finance Act 2003 gives you a right for a short time after the terms of this agreement
have been disclosed to you to cancel the contract.
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Time limits for cancellation
You can cancel this agreement by letting us know in writing within 5 days from when we sent the agreement to you by email.

If you want to cancel this agreement, you must let us know in writing by:

. giving the notice to us in person at any branch of dtr or the office of Thorn Group Financial Services Limited
. posting the notice to us at PO Box 204365, Highbrook, Manukau 2161
. emailing us at services@thornfinance.co.nz.

You must also return to us any advance and any other property you've received under this agreement.

What you may have to pay if you cancel
If you cancel this agreement we can charge you:

a) the amount of any reasonable expenses we had to pay in connection with this agreement and its cancellation (including
legal fees and fees for credit reports, etc); and
b) interest for the period from the day you received the advance until the day you repay the advance.

What do you need to do if you suffer unforeseen hardship?

If you can’t keep up your payments because of an unexpected event that causes'you hardship—for example illness, injury,
loss of employment or the end of a relationship—you can apply to us for a hardship variation. To apply, you need to write to
us explaining your situation and ask us to do one of the following:

a) extend the term of this agreement, and reduce the amount of each'payment due under this'agreement accordingly
(without changing the interest rate)

b) give you longer to pay by postponing, during a specified period, the dates on which payments are due under this
agreement (without changing the interest rate)

c) both of the above — postpone payments for a specified time and reduce the amount of your payments by extending the
term.

Write to us as soon as possible because, if you leave it for too long, we do not have to consider your application.

Who to contact if you have a dispute with us

Financial Services Complaints Limited
Level 4, Legal House

101 Lambton Quay
PO Box 5967

Wellington 6145
0800 347 257 / complaints@fscliorg.nz /www.fscl.org.nz

We are registered on the Financial Service Providers Register

We are registered on the Financial Service Providers Register under the name Thorn Group Financial Services Limited
(registration number FSP39861).
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Your Agreement With Us

| acknowledge that | am entering into this agreement of
my free will and have not been forced to enter into it by
Thorn Group Financial Services Limited or anyone else.

| acknowledge that | understand this agreement fully.

| agree to borrow money from Thorn Group Financial
Services Limited.

This agreement includes:

« this Thorn Vehicle Finance Agreement
* the schedule of payments
* the terms and conditions

Thorn Group Financial Services Limited
PO Box 204365, Highbrook, Manukau 2161

Phone: 0800 342584 Email: services@thornfinance.co.nz
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Borrower name

Borrower signature

Signed on

Claude Cleaver
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Schedule of payments

This schedule of payments is provided for your convenience. In the event of any conflict between this schedule of payments
and any other provision of this agreement (or any other agreement between you and us), that other provision will prevail. We
may provide you with an amended schedule of payments at any time.

If we change the variable interest rate or the weekly and/or fortnightly administration fee in accordance with this agreement,
this schedule of payments may change and we will notify you as required by law.

Schedule Date Principal Paid Interest Paid Account fee Prlnc! p .aI
Remaining
18-07-2019 $27.84 $14.45 $0.75 $5,357.16
25-07-2019 $27.92 $14.37 $0.75 $5,329.24
01-08-2019 $27.99 $14.30 $0.75 $5,301.25
08-08-2019 $28.07 $14.22 $0.75 $5,273.18
15-08-2019 $28.14 $14.15 $0.75 $5,245.04
22-08-2019 $28.22 $14.07 $0.75 $5,216.82
29-08-2019 $28.29 $14.00 $0.75 $5,188.53
05-09-2019 $28.37 $13.92 $0.75 $5,160.16
12-09-2019 $28.45 $13.84 $0.75 $5,131.70
19-09-2019 $28.52 $13.77 $0.75 $5,103.18
26-09-2019 $28.60 $13.69 $0.75 $5,074.58
03-10-2019 $28.68 $13.61 $0.75 $5,045.90
10-10-2019 $28.75 $13.54 $0.75 $5,017.15
17-10-2019 $28.83 $13.46 $0.75 $4,988.32
24-10-2019 $28.91 $13.38 $0.75 $4,959.41
31-10-2019 $28.99 $13.30 $0.75 $4,930.42
07-11-2019 $29.06 $13.28 $0.75 $4,901.36
14-11-2019 $29.14 $13.15 $0.75 $4,872.22
21-11-2019 $29.22 $13.07 $0.75 $4,843.00
28-11-2019 $29.30 $12.99 $0.75 $4,813.70
05-12-2019 $29.38 $12.91 $0.75 $4,784.32
12-12-2019 $29.46 $12.83 $0.75 $4,754.86
19-12-2019 $29.53 $12.76 $0.75 $4,725.33
26-12-2019 $29.61 $12.68 $0.75 $4,695.72
02-01-2020 $29.69 $12.60 $0.75 $4,666.03
09-01-2020 $29.77 $12.52 $0.75 $4,636.26
16-01-2020 $29.:85 $12.44 $0.75 $4,606.40
23-01-2020 $29.93 $12.36 $0.75 $4,576.47
30-01-2020 $30.01 $12.28 $0.75 $4,546.46
06-02-2020 $30.09 $12.20 $0.75 $4,516.37
13-02-2020 $30.17 $12.12 $0.75 $4,486.20
20-02-2020 $30.25 $12.04 $0.75 $4,455.95
27-02-2020 $30.34 $11.95 $0.75 $4,425.61
05-03-2020 $30.42 $11.87 $0.75 $4,395.19
12-03-2020 $30.50 $11.79 $0.75 $4,364.69
19-03-2020 $30.58 $11.71 $0.75 $4,334.11
26-03-2020 $30.66 $11.63 $0.75 $4,303.45
02-04-2020 $30.75 $11.54 $0.75 $4,272.70
09-04-2020 $30.83 $11.46 $0.75 $4,241.87
16-04-2020 $30.91 $11.38 $0.75 $4,210.96
23-04-2020 $30.99 $11.30 $0.75 $4,179.97
30-04-2020 $31.08 $11.21 $0.75 $4,148.89
07-05-2020 $31.16 $11.13 $0.75 $4,117.73
14-05-2020 $31.24 $11.05 $0.75 $4,086.48
21-05-2020 $31.33 $10.96 $0.75 $4,055.15
28-05-2020 $31.41 $10.88 $0.75 $4,023.74
04-06-2020 $31.50 $10.79 $0.75 $3,992.24
11-06-2020 $31.58 $10.71 $0.75 $3,960.66
18-06-2020 $31.66 $10.63 $0.75 $3,929.00
25-06-2020 $31.75 $10.54 $0.75 $3,897.25
02-07-2020 $31.83 $10.46 $0.75 $3,865.42
09-07-2020 $31.92 $10.37 $0.75 $3,833.50
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16-07-2020 $32.01 $10.28 $0.75 $3,801.49
23-07-2020 $32.09 $10.20 $0.75 $3,769.40
30-07-2020 $32.18 $10.11 $0.75 $3,737.22
06-08-2020 $32.26 $10.03 $0.75 $3,704.96
13-08-2020 $32.35 $9.94 $0.75 $3,672.61
20-08-2020 $32.44 $9.85 $0.75 $3,640.17
27-08-2020 $32.52 $9.77 $0.75 $3,607.65
03-09-2020 $32.61 $9.68 $0.75 $3,575.04
10-09-2020 $32.70 $9.59 $0.75 $3,5642.33
17-09-2020 $32.79 $9.50 $0.75 $3,509.54
24-09-2020 $32.87 $9.42 $0.75 $3,476.67
01-10-2020 $32.96 $9.33 $0.75 $3,443.71
08-10-2020 $33.05 $9.24 $0.75 $3,410.66
15-10-2020 $33.14 $9.15 $0.75 $3,377.52
22-10-2020 $33.23 $9.06 $0.75 $3,344.29
29-10-2020 $33.32 $8.97 $0.75 $3,310.97
05-11-2020 $33.41 $8.88 $0.75 $3,277.56
12-11-2020 $33.50 $8.79 $0.75 $3,244.06
19-11-2020 $33.59 $8.70 $0.75 $3,210.47
26-11-2020 $33.68 $8.61 $0.75 $3,176.79
03-12-2020 $33.77 $8.52 $0.75 $3,143.02
10-12-2020 $33.86 $8.43 $0:75 $3,109.16
17-12-2020 $33.95 $8.34 $0.75 $3,075.21
24-12-2020 $34.04 $8.25 $0.75 $3,041.17
31-12-2020 $34.13 $8.16 $0.75 $3,007.04
07-01-2021 $34.22 $8.07 $0.75 $2,972.82
14-01-2021 $34.31 $7.98 $0.75 $2,938.50
21-01-2021 $34.41 $7.88 $0.75 $2,904.09
28-01-2021 $34.50 $7.79 $0.75 $2,869.59
04-02-2021 $34.59 $7.70 $0.75 $2,835.00
11-02-2021 $34.68 $7.61 $0.75 $2,800.32
18-02-2021 $34.78 $7.51 $0.75 $2,765.54
25-02-2021 $34.87 $7.42 $0.75 $2,730.67
04-03-2021 $34.96 $7.33 $0.75 $2,695.71
11-03-2021 $35.06 $7.23 $0.75 $2,660.65
18-03-2021 $35.15 $7.14 $0.75 $2,625.50
25-03-2021 $35.25 $7.04 $0.75 $2,590.25
01-04-2021 $35.34 $6.95 $0.75 $2,5654.91
08-04-2021 $35.44 $6.85 $0.75 $2,519.47
15-04-2021 $35.53 $6.76 $0.75 $2,483.94
22-04-2021 $35.63 $6.66 $0.75 $2,448.31
29-04-2021 $35.72 $6.57 $0.75 $2,412.59
06-05-2021 $35.82 $6.47 $0.75 $2,376.77
13-05-2021 $35.91 $6.38 $0.75 $2,340.85
20-05-2021 $36.01 $6.28 $0.75 $2,304.84
27-05-2021 $36.11 $6.18 $0.75 $2,268.73
03-06-2021 $36.20 $6.09 $0.75 $2,232.53
10-06-2021 $36.30 $5.99 $0.75 $2,196.23
17-06-2021 $36.40 $5.89 $0.75 $2,159.83
24-06-2021 $36.50 $5.79 $0.75 $2,123.33
01-07-2021 $36.59 $5.70 $0.75 $2,086.74
08-07-2021 $36.69 $5.60 $0.75 $2,050.05
156-07-2021 $36.79 $5.50 $0.75 $2,013.26
22-07-2021 $36.89 $5.40 $0.75 $1,976.37
29-07-2021 $36.99 $5.30 $0.75 $1,939.38
05-08-2021 $37.09 $5.20 $0.75 $1,902.29
12-08-2021 $37.19 $5.10 $0.75 $1,865.10
19-08-2021 $37.29 $5.00 $0.75 $1,827.81
26-08-2021 $37.39 $4.90 $0.75 $1,790.42
02-09-2021 $37.49 $4.80 $0.75 $1,752.93
09-09-2021 $37.59 $4.70 $0.75 $1,715.33
16-09-2021 $37.69 $4.60 $0.75 $1,677.64
23-09-2021 $37.79 $4.50 $0.75 $1,639.85
30-09-2021 $37.89 $4.40 $0.75 $1,601.96
07-10-2021 $37.99 $4.30 $0.75 $1,5663.97
14-10-2021 $38.09 $4.20 $0.75 $1,525.88
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21-10-2021 $38.20 $4.09 $0.75 $1,487.68
28-10-2021 $38.30 $3.99 $0.75 $1,449.38
04-11-2021 $38.40 $3.89 $0.75 $1,410.98
11-11-2021 $38.50 $3.79 $0.75 $1,372.48
18-11-2021 $38.61 $3.68 $0.75 $1,333.87
25-11-2021 $38.71 $3.58 $0.75 $1,295.16
02-12-2021 $38.82 $3.47 $0.75 $1,256.34
09-12-2021 $38.92 $3.37 $0.75 $1,217.42
16-12-2021 $39.02 $3.27 $0.75 $1,178.40
23-12-2021 $39.13 $3.16 $0.75 $1,139.27
30-12-2021 $39.23 $3.06 $0.75 $1,100.04
06-01-2022 $39.34 $2.95 $0.75 $1,060.70
13-01-2022 $39.44 $2.85 $0.75 $1,021.25
20-01-2022 $39.55 $2.74 $0.75 $981.70
27-01-2022 $39.66 $2.63 $0.75 $942.04
03-02-2022 $39.76 $2.53 $0.75 $902.28
10-02-2022 $39.87 $2.42 $0.75 $862.41
17-02-2022 $39.98 $2.31 $0.75 $822.43
24-02-2022 $40.08 $2.21 $0.75 $782.35
03-03-2022 $40.19 $2.10 $0.75 $742.16
10-03-2022 $40.30 $1.99 $0.75 $701.86
17-03-2022 $40.41 $1.88 $0:75 $661.45
24-03-2022 $40.52 $1.77 $0.75 $620.93
31-03-2022 $40.62 $1.67 $0.75 $580.31
07-04-2022 $40.73 $1.56 $0.75 $539.58
14-04-2022 $40.84 $1.45 $0.75 $498.74
21-04-2022 $40.95 $1.34 $0.75 $457.79
28-04-2022 $41.06 $1.23 $0.75 $416.73
05-05-2022 $41.17 31212 $0.75 $375.56
12-05-2022 $41.28 $1.01 $0.75 $334.27
19-05-2022 $41.39 $0.90 $0.75 $292.88
26-05-2022 $41.50 $0.79 $0.75 $251.38
02-06-2022 $41.62 $0.67 $0.75 $209.76
09-06-2022 $41.73 $0.56 $0.75 $168.03
16-06-2022 $41.84 $0.45 $0.75 $126.19
23-06-2022 $41.95 $0.34 $0.75 $84.24
30-06-2022 $42.06 $0.23 $0.75 $42.18
07-07-2022 $42.18 $0.11 $0.75 $0.00
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1 How to interpret this agreement

1.1 Why these terms and conditions are important
These terms and conditions form part of your agreement with
Thorn Group Financial Services Limited. Please read them
carefully.

